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I. STATEMENT

1. On March 29, 2018, Trial Staff (Complainant or Staff) of the Commission filed  Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 120291 which contains one alleged violation of Rule 6508(b)(I) of the Rules Regulating Transportation, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6 by Renegade Recovery Services, doing Business as Renegade Recovery Service LLC (Renegade). That filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0186TO.
2. Also on March 29, 2018, Staff filed Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 120208 which contains one alleged violation of Rule 6508(b)(I) of the Rules Regulating Transportation, 4 CCR 723-6 by Renegade . The filing commenced Proceeding No. 18G-0195TO.

3. On April 20, 2018, Staff entered their appearance in both Proceedings and filed their Motion to Consolidate Proceeding No. 18G-0186TO with Proceeding No. 18G-0195TO in both proceedings. 

4. On April 25, 2018, the matter was referred to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).

5. On May 8, 2018, by Decision No. R18-0317-I, Proceeding No. 18G-0186TO was consolidated with Proceeding No. 18G-0195TO and an evidentiary hearing was scheduled for June 21, 2018.

6. On June 21, 2018, the above captioned proceeding was called at 9:30 a.m. Counsel for Staff entered her appearance. The Respondent failed to appear. After waiting 15 minutes for the Respondent to appear, the undersigned ALJ commenced the consolidated proceeding.  At the start of the hearing, the undersigned ALJ took notice of the fact that the Notice of Hearing had been returned to the Commission by the U.S. Postal Service. The undersigned ALJ then took Administrative Notice of the Respondent’s address contained within the Commission’s files and noted, for the record, that the address on file matched Respondent’s address where Staff sent the Notice of Hearing. The undersigned ALJ then found under Klingbeil v. State Dep’t of Revenue, 668 P.2d 930 (Colo. 1983) and Ault v. Dep’t of Revenue, 697 P.2d 24 (Colo. 1985) that service of the notice of hearing was proper. The proceeding was then commenced without the presence of the Respondent.

7. Staff offered the testimony of Criminal Investigators (CIs) Nate Riley. Hearing Exhibits 1 through 8, 11 through 18, and 22 through 28 were offered and admitted.  Exhibits 9, 10, and 19 through 21, were neither offered nor admitted. At the conclusion of the evidence, the record was closed. The matter was then taken under advisement.

8. In reaching this Recommended Decision, the ALJ has considered all arguments presented, including those arguments not specifically addressed in this Decision.  Likewise, the ALJ has considered all evidence presented at the hearing, even if the evidence is not specifically addressed in this Decision.
9. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record of the hearing and a written recommended decision in this matter.
II. FINDINGS OF FACT

10. Nate Riley is a CI for the investigations and compliance unit of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission.

11. Renegade is a limited liability company registered with the State of Colorado.  The registered agent for Renegade is Christine Topping. Exhibit 1. Ms. Topping and Jonathan Tibbs are member/partners for Renegade. 

12. Renegade was issued Towing Permit No. T-04669 on May 22, 2017, to operate as a towing carrier in the State of Colorado by the Commission.  The permit was valid during November of 2017.

13. CI Riley first became aware of Renegade in June of 2017 while working on a different investigation.
A. Proceeding No. 18G-0195TO/Investigation #120208

14. In November or December of 2017, CI Riley was assigned an investigation of a tow conducted on November 4, 2017 by Renegade. 

15. On December 4, 2017, CI Riley sent an e-mail to Mr. Tibbs requesting information
 concerning the tow of a 2016 Nissan conducted by Renegade on November 4, 2017 at 2205
 [sic] Rocky Mountain Avenue, Loveland Colorado 80538. Exhibit 15, p, 2.

16. On December 5, 2017, Mr. Tibbs responded to the e-mail providing a response to the allegations and apparently the tow ticket in question but did not supply CI Riley with the authorization contract.
 

17. On December 6, 2017, CI Riley responded to Mr. Tibbs’ e-mail of December 5, 2017.  CI Riley wrote, “Thank you for submitting your response and a copy of the tow invoice. I am still curious as to how the tow in question was authorized. Based upon information contained within the tow invoice, I suspect the authorization was done through an authorization contract you have with the private property in question. Please submit a copy of this contract, along with any other documentation you have that might be helpful” But, Exhibit 15 does not contain any evidence of any attachment or of the tow invoice.

18. On December 13, 2017, it appears that Mr. Tibbs e-mailed another response to the December 4, 2017 e-mail of CI Riley. This response contains 17 attachments, 16 of the attachments were labeled 1 through16 lakevistacontract.jpg,
 and 1 attachment was labeled addressupdate.pdf.  This e-mail chain also does not contain the December 5, 2017 response from Mr. Tibbs. Exhibit 16.  

19. On January 2, 2018, CI Riley sent an e-mail to Mr. Tibbs stating he had received the authorization contract concerning Investigation #120208, but had not received the tow invoice for the 2016 Nissan which was conducted on November 4, 2017. Exhibit 17. There is no evidence that Mr. Tibbs ever responded to this e-mail.

20. On January 22, 2018, CI Riley sent a certified letter to Mr. Tibbs stating that Investigation #120208 was concluded and that due to a violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6508(a)(I) the tow of the 2016 Nissan on November 4, 2017 was not authorized. The letter also stated that Mr. Tibbs never provided the tow invoice of the tow of the 2016 Nissan. Finally the letter informed Mr. Tibbs that based upon the investigation, that $300.00, the amount charged to release the vehicle, must be refunded within three days
.  Exhibit 22, p. 1
21. The letter of January 22, 2018, was returned to sender as unclaimed. Exhibit 22, p 2.  

22. On March 7, 2018, CI Riley sent an e-mail to Mr. Tibbs concerning Investigation #120208. He again stated that he did not receive the towing invoice and that due to the failure to provide the towing invoice that the tow was unauthorized. CI Riley attached a copy of the January 22 letter to the e-mail.  Hearing Exhibit 23. 
23. On March 23, 2018, CPAN No. 120208 was served on Jacklyn Tibbs. 
CPAN No. 120208 was for one violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I), failure to have authorization prior to the performance of a nonconsensual tow. Exhibit 24 and Exhibit 25. 

24. CI Riley issued the CPAN for failure to have authorization for the tow based upon the failure to provide the towing invoice. Hearing Transcript p. 78, l. 14-25.
25. CI Riley determined that other than the failure to provide the tow invoice and issues with the authorization contract, there was no other issue concerning the tow of the 2016 Nissan. Hearing Transcript p. 105, l. 13-18.
B. Proceeding No. 18G-0186TO/Investigation #120291

26. In November or December of 2017, CI Riley was assigned an investigation of an additional tow conducted on November 4, 2017 by Renegade.

27. On December 13, 2017 at 7:14 a.m., CI Riley sent an e-mail to Mr. Tibbs requesting information concerning the tow of a Toyota Prius that occurred November 4, 2017 at 2205
 [sic] Rocky Mountain Avenue, Loveland Colorado 80538.  The e-mail also states that no information has been received concerning Investigation #120208
 Exhibit 5,
 page 1.    

28. On December 13, 2017 at 5:35 p.m., Mr. Tibbs responded to CI Riley’s e-mail from earlier in the day. Mr. Tibbs references the other complaint (Investigation # 120208), “Nate this is on [sic] of the young ladies from the previous complaint.” The e-mail string appears to have 16 attachments labeled 1 through16 lakevistacontract.jpg attached to the e-mail
  Exhibit 5, page 1.  

29. At some later time Mr. Tibbs e-mailed a copy of the tow invoice from Investigation # 120291 to CI Riley.  Exhibit 6. This e-mail was not provided as an exhibit.
 

30. CI Riley examined the authorization contract between Renegade and Inland Residential Real Estate
 and determined that the contract had an incorrect address and the wrong towing permit number for Renegade. CI Riley determined that the address was a “typo”
 and that the wrong permit number was a violation of Commission rules and made the tow on November 4, 2017 unauthorized.

31. CI Riley also examined the tow invoice for the Toyota and determined that a date was incorrect, but considered this also a typo.
 

32. On January 22, 2018, CI Riley wrote a certified letter to Mr. Tibbs stating that Investigation # 120291 was completed and the tow of a Toyota at 2235 Rocky Mountain Avenue, Loveland Colorado 80538 on November 4, 2017 was unauthorized and instructed Mr. Tibbs to provide a refund of the amount charged for the tow within three days. 
  Exhibit 11, p. 1
33. The letter of January 22, 2018 was returned as unclaimed. Exhibit 11, p.2
34. On March 7, 2018, CI Riley e-mailed the January 22, 2018 letter along with a note explaining that there were violations of Commission rules regarding the tow of the Toyota Prius. Exhibit 12.
35. On March 23, 2018, CPAN No. 120291 was served on Jacklyn Tibbs. 
CPAN No. 120291 was for one violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I), failure to have authorization prior to the performance of a nonconsensual tow. Exhibit 13 and Exhibit 14.  

36. CI Riley issued the CPAN for failure to have authorization for the tow based 
upon the tow permit number being incorrect on the authorization contract. Hearing Transcript pp. 46-47, l. 18-1
37. CI Riley determined that other than the failure to have the tow permit number on the authorization contract, there was no other issue concerning the tow of the 2016 Nissan. Hearing Transcript p. 105, l. 13-18
III. ISSUES

38. Was the tow of the Nissan on November 4, 2017, from 2235 Rocky Mountain Road, Loveland Colorado, by Renegade, unauthorized? 

39. Was the tow of the Toyota Prius on November 4, 2017, from 2235 Rocky Mountain Road, Loveland Colorado, by Renegade unauthorized ?

IV. APPLICABLE LAW 

40. As the proponent of a Commission order, Complainant has the burden of persuasion in this proceeding pursuant to 4 CCR 723-1-1500 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure.

41. Section 40-7-116, C.R.S., mandates a number of procedures for the imposition of civil penalties by the Commission:  After specifying that the listed officials are the ones authorized to issue civil penalty assessments for violations of law, § 116(1)(a) states that, “When a person is cited for the violation, the person operating the motor vehicle involved shall be given notice of the violation in the form of a civil penalty assessment notice.”  Section 116 further directs that the civil penalty assessment notice “shall be tendered by the enforcement official, either in person or by certified mail, or by personal service by a person authorized to serve process under rule 4(d) of the Colorado rules of civil procedure.” § 40-7-116(1)(b), C.R.S.

42. Except as otherwise provided by statute, the Administrative Procedure Act imposes the burden of proof in administrative adjudicatory proceedings upon "the proponent of an order."  § 24-4-105(7), C.R.S.  As provided in Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1500, “[t]he proponent of the order is that party commencing a proceeding.”  Here, Staff is the proponent since it commenced the proceeding through issuance of the CPAN.  Complainant bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  See, § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; 4 CCR 723-1-1500.  The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Dept. of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1985).  While the quantum of evidence that constitutes a preponderance cannot be reduced to a simple formula, a party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole and however slightly, tips in favor of that party.

43. Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6508(a) provides the following:
(a)
Towing carrier acting as authorized agent for the property owner.
(I)
A towing carrier may act as the authorized agent for the property owner under a written agreement to that effect, provided the agreement is compliant with this paragraph (a). The contract shall contain at least the following information: 

(A)
the name, address, telephone number, email address (if applicable), and PUC Towing Permit number of the towing carrier; 

(B)
the name, address, email address (if applicable), and telephone number of the property owner; 

(C)
the address of the property from which the tows will originate; 

(D)
the name of each individual person who is authorized to sign the tow

(E)
the address and phone number of the storage facility where the vehicle owner may retrieve the vehicle; 

(F)
the beginning date and ending date of the contract; 

(G)
a statement that the maximum rates for a nonconsensual 
tow from private property, and the maximum drop charge 
if the vehicle is retrieved before removal from the private property, are set by rule of the Public Utilities Commission; 

(H)
the name, title, phone number, and signature of the person making the contract on behalf of the property owner and on behalf of the towing carrier; and 

(I)
the date the contract is signed

44. Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6508(b) provides the following:
(b)
Authorization to perform nonconsensual tow.

(I)
A towing carrier shall not tow any motor vehicle unless one of the following conditions is met: 

(A)
the towing carrier is directed to perform a tow by a law enforcement officer; 

(B)
the towing carrier is requested to perform a tow by the owner, authorized operator, or authorized agent of the owner of a motor vehicle; or 

(C)
the towing carrier is requested to perform a tow upon the authorization of the property owner
45. Proper service of the CPAN is vital.  “The mandatory requirements for valid service of process are fundamental because of the due process requirements of notice. Bush v. Winker, 892 P.2d 328, 332 (Colo. App. 1994)
V. DISCUSSION 

A. Proceeding No. 18G-0195TO/Investigation #120208

46. The CPAN in this proceeding charges one count of an unauthorized tow of a 2016 Nissan on November 4, 2017 from 2235 Rocky Mountain Avenue in Loveland Colorado. Staff argues that the tow is unauthorized under 4 CCR 723-6-6508(a), due to the failure of Renegade to provide the tow invoice for this tow.  To a lesser degree it was also argued that the contract between Renegade and the property owner was invalid due to a failure to have the tow permit number stated in the contract, another alleged violation of  4 CCR 723-6-6508(a).

47. Throughout the consolidated proceeding, the evidence was confused and at times contradictory.  While acknowledging that two proceedings which allege incidents on the same day, with the same Respondent, from the same location can be confusing, that does not relieve Staff’s requirement that a complete and coherent case must be made to sustain a finding of a violation of Commission rules, 

48. In Investigation #120208, Proceeding No. 18G-0195TO, the main cause for Staff’s concern was Renegade’s failure to provide a tow invoice for the tow of the 2016 Nissan on November 4, 2017 at 2235 Rocky Mountain Avenue in Loveland Colorado.  See Hearing Transcript p. 59, l. 14-21., Hearing Transcript p. 65, l. 8-18, Hearing Transcript p. 66, l. 4-7, Hearing Transcript p. 71, l. 4-5, and Exhibit 22. Yet a quick examination of the e-mail string surrounding Investigation #120208 tells a different story.

49. Exhibit 15 is an e-mail exchange between CI Riley and Mr. Tibbs that has a subject line of “Investigation # 120208.” On December 4, 2017 at 2:19 p.m., CI Riley asks for information, including the tow invoice from Mr. Tibbs. On December 5, 2017, Mr. Tibbs sends a reply to CI Riley. In Mr. Tibbs’ reply there is no evidence of an attachment.  Yet, on December 6, 2017, CI Riley sends a reply to Mr. Tibbs’ e-mail as follows:

Thank you for submitting your response and a copy of the tow invoice.

Again this is from an e-mail with the subject of “Investigation #120208” in which CI Riley repeatedly testified he never received a tow invoice. 

50. CI Riley explained at one point in the hearing that Mr. Tibbs had become confused and sent the tow invoice for Investigation #12291 with a subject line for Investigation # 120208.
 Hearing Transcript p. 57, l. 21-25. The problem with that explanation is that the 
e-mail from CI Riley thanking Mr. Tibbs for sending the invoice is dated December 6, 2018.  The first e-mail CI Riley sends to Mr. Tibbs concerning Investigation #120291 is dated December 13, 2018,
 one week later. Exhibit 5. 

51. It is unknown if there was a tow invoice attached to Mr. Tibbs’ e-mail of December 5, 2018 since Exhibit 15 does not contain evidence of an attachment. If the e-mail did contain a tow invoice, it would be surprising that the e-mail attached an invoice for a tow that would be requested one week later. Additionally, it would be surprising that CI Riley did not advise Mr. Tibbs of the error and request the correct tow invoice rather than thank him for providing the invoice.   

52. There are errors and problems contained within the evidence. The e-mail chains are incomplete and appear to be missing information. When the case rests upon the information supplied by the Respondent, it is vital to have all correspondence and have them complete and in an organized manner.

53. An examination of the e-mail sent on December 4, 2017 shows that CI Riley inquired about a tow which occurred on November 4, 2017 from 2205 Rocky Mountain Avenue, Loveland Colorado. All documents concerning the tows in question show that the actual address was 2235 Rocky Mountain Avenue. 

54. There was no explanation given for the December 6, 2017 e-mail from CI Riley thanking Mr. Tibbs for sending the invoice.  

In Exhibit 16 we have the same start of the e-mail exchange from CI Riley on December 4, 2017 at 2:19 p.m. but no longer is there the reply by Mr. Tibbs on December 5, 

55. 2017 or CI Riley’s reply on December 6, 2017.  In place of the two prior e-mails shown in Exhibit 15, Exhibit 16 contains a textless reply from Mr. Tibbs on December 13, 2018 and then 17 attachments after CI Riley’s e-mail of December 4, 2017, neither the textless reply nor the attachments are present in Exhibit 15.

56. The 17 attachments to the e-mail in Exhibit 16 consist of 16 jpg images and 1 pdf file titled addressupdat.pdf.. The 16 jpg images are titled lakevistacontract,1 through 16. Each pdf image shows that they contain some information (each shows some size), but the image is not able to be discerned.       

57. Exhibit 19 is the contract between Renegade and Inland Residential Real Estate Services, the managing agent for the owner of the Lake Vista Apartments located at 2235 Rocky Mountain Avenue, Loveland Colorado. Exhibit 19 contains 11 pages.    

58. At no time was any reason given to explain why the additional five pages of the attachments titled lakevistacontract were not included as part of Exhibit 19. Nor was there any testimony about the contents of those pages. 

59. On December 13, 2017, CI Riley sends the initial e-mail about Investigation #120291.  In the text of this e-mail, CI Riley states that documentation has not been received for Investigation #120208. Yet according to the December 5, 2017 e-mail documentation had been received.  This contradiction was not explained.
60. From the testimony and evidence, very few things can be determined. CI Riley stated that the issuance of the CPAN was due to the Respondent’s failure to provide the tow invoice. But, there is evidence that the tow invoice was provided by Mr. Tibbs and that evidence was not addressed by Staff.  This unrebutted evidence along with the other documented issues with the evidence, present a conflicting view and fail to meet the necessary burden.    

61. The evidence is also insufficient to find the tow in Proceeding No. 18G-0195TO (Investigation #120208) being unauthorized due to the incorrect tow permit number being included in the authorization contract. The contract as admitted in Exhibit 19 is incomplete.  There are five pages that were provided to CI Riley entitled lakevistacontract which were not included nor was their absence explained.  What those pages may contain is unknown and therefore leaves to question if the permit number was contained on those pages.    

62. When the determination of a violation relies upon the contents of a document, the failure to include all the pages of the document is a fatal flaw.

B. Proceeding No. 18G-0186TO/Investigation #120291

63. The allegations in this CPAN are essentially the same as in Proceeding 
No. 18G-0195TO, lack of authorization due to the wrong tow permit number on the authorization contract. In this proceeding the tow invoice was provided by Mr. Tibbs.

64. In this proceeding, Exhibit 5
 provides the only e-mail communication between CI Riley and Mr. Tibbs. Both the initial notification of the investigation and the response occur on December 13, 2018. No evidence was presented as to any other communication between from Mr. Tibbs to CI Riley concerning Investigation #120291.

65. In Exhibit 5, 16 attachments are included at the end of CI Riley’s e-mail. The attachments are similar to the attachments found at the end of Exhibit 16, all with a lakevistacontract title.   

66. In Exhibit 8, the contract between Renegade and Inland Residential Real Estate Services, with the wrong tow permit number, contains only 11 pages. This failure to include the entire contract or to explain why the entire contract was not included is a fatal flaw.

67.  The evidence in both proceedings was confused, and at times contradictory therefore Staff did not meet their burden. 
VI. CONCLUSION

68. The evidence is insufficient to show by a preponderance of the evidence that the tow of the 2016 Nissan on November 4, 2017 was unauthorized.

69. The evidence is insufficient to show by a preponderance of the evidence that the tow of the Toyota Prius on November 4, 2017 was unauthorized. 

VII. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. Proceeding No. 18G-0186TO against Renegade Recovery Services, doing business as Renegade Recovery Service LLC Respondent is dismissed.
2. Proceeding No. 18G-0195TO against Renegade Recovery Services, doing business as Renegade Recovery Service LLC Respondent is dismissed.
3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

5. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

6. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

7. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


ROBERT I. GARVEY
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




� The request was for: 1) A written response to the allegations; 2) The tow invoice, including all authorization information; 3) The authorization contract, if one exists between the carrier and the private property in question; and 4) Any other documentation, photos, or anything else related to the tow in question that may assist in the investigation.


� The address of the tow was 2235 Rocky Mountain Avenue, but the initial e-mail stated that the tow was from 2205 Rocky Mountain Avenue. 


� Exhibit 15.  


� Each jpg attachment appears to be a page from the contract but the image of each jpg is not visible in Exhibit 16.


� It is noted here that the determination that a tow is unauthorized is made by an ALJ, not the enforcement staff.  The enforcement staff may allege that a tow is unauthorized, but the carrier has a due process right to contest that allegation in a hearing. The tone of the statement in this letter implies that a final determination that the tow was unauthorized has been made and the Respondent has no recourse.      


� The initial e-mail in this investigation also had the wrong address.


� CPAN No. 18G-0195TO.


� It is noted here that during the hearing that the ALJ noticed that Exhibit 16 was exactly the same as Exhibit 5. When the ALJ pointed this out to the witness and counsel, it was discovered that the wrong e-mail had been designated as Exhibit 5. A recess was taken and counsel provided the Exhibit 5 that is now in the record.  Hearing Transcript p. 60-61, l.4-12 


� It is also noted here that Exhibit 5 has one correspondence from both CI Riley and Mr. Tibbs. The attachment lakevistacontract.jpg is 16 individual jpg files. The image of each individual jpg file is not visible in Exhibit 5.     


� See Hearing Transcript p 23, l. 7-22.


� The other party to the contract to authorize towing from 2235 Rocky Mountain Avenue Loveland, Colorado. 


� See Hearing Transcript p. 40, l. 3-19.


� See Hearing Transcript p. 41, l. 14-18.


� The determination that the tow was unauthorized was not made by an ALJ.  


� CI Riley also testified that the tow invoice from Investigation #12291 came from a separate e-mail not included with the exhibits. Hearing Transcript , p. 23, l. 16-22.


� This e-mail from CI Riley initiating Investigation # 120291 also states that no documentation has been received from Mr. Tibbs concerning Investigation #120208 which is contradicted by CI Riley’s e-mail of December 6, 2017 (Exhibit 15).


� Although testimony was confused as to how the tow invoice was provided and no e-mail provided shows an attachment with the tow invoice.


� It should be noted that the Exhibit 5 which is part of the record in this proceeding was not the initial Exhibit 5 presented during the hearing. When the foundation was being laid to introduce Exhibit 16, the undersigned ALJ noticed that Exhibit 16 was exactly the same as Exhibit 5. Staff realized its mistake and a recess was taken to replace the initial Exhibit 5 with the Exhibit 5 which is part of the record in this proceeding. See Hearing Transcript pp. 60-62.


� CI Riley testified that all e-mails were included in the exhibits presented in the proceeding. Hearing Transcript p. 103, l. 11-15.  
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